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• Audit Opinion

• Compliance – Single Audit 
(State/Federal Grants)

• Financial Condition

AUDIT 
RESULTS
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• Total Change in Net Position +$31.3M
Governmental Funds +19.2M net position
Business Type Activities +12.1M net position

• General Fund
Total Fund Balance +10.2M
Unassigned Fund Balance +4.2M
Primarily driven by increases in sales tax and 
property tax revenues

HIGHLIGHTS

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
Overview



General Fund 
Fund Balance Classifications
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Unassigned $75.8M: Available for spending at the Commission’s discretion 
Non-spendable $5.6M:  Inventories, Prepaid Taxes/Bills, Notes Receivable
Restricted $52.8M:  State Statute, Register of Deeds-Technology, Debt Service
Committed $208K:  Tax Revaluation 
Assigned $24.2M:  Reinventing Funds, Subsequent Year’s Expenditures (2026 budget)
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Total General Fund
 Fund Balance

$158.8M

Percentage of General Fund Expenditures:
 Unassigned FB 33%
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Historical General Fund Performance



General Fund 
Fund Balance Policy Comparison
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General Fund FY2025 General Fund FY2024

Revenue Composition
Actual 2025 vs Prior Year 

$247M $235M



Property Tax Revenues
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Collection rates - 2021: 98.96%; 2022: 99.05%; 2023: 98.96%; 2024: 98.82%; 2025: 98.57%
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Sales Tax

• Two-cent collections increased by 8.27%
• ¼ cent collections increase by 9.26%
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Catawba County maintains position as retail hub

• Catawba County – 18th in 
population; 13th in retail sales

• 59% of retail sales within MSA

*



Investment Portfolio Performance

NC General Statute 159-30 dictates where counties can invest idle funds

• $230M Total Investments 
• US Treasury
• US Government Agencies 
• NC Capital Management Trust
• NCCLASS Local Government Investment Pool
• NCIP Local Government Investment Pool

• $12.7M Investment Earnings
• Governmental Funds $10.1M

• General Fund $5.8M

• Enterprise Funds $2.5M   

14%

29%53%

2% 2%

US Treasury US Agencies NCCMT NCIP NCCLASS
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General Fund FY2025 General Fund FY2024

General Fund Expenditures
Actual 2025 vs Prior Year 

Total Expenditures-$229M Total Expenditures-$220M
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Total Outstanding Debt 
$145.4M



Enterprise Funds -Highlights

• Solid Waste Fund
• Increase in Net Position +$5M (an increase of $2.1M from prior year)
• $1M increase (10%) in service fee revenues compared to prior year
• Investment earnings of $1.24M or 11.4% increase compared to prior year
• Decrease in operating expenses compared to prior year

• Water and Sewer Fund
• Increase in Net Position +$7M (an increase of $1.3M from prior year)
• $1.4M or 9% increase in sales tax revenue (1/4 cent)
• Transfer of ARPA funds for eligible water and sewer projects
• Investment earnings of $1.27M or 32.5% increase compared to prior year



Strong Financial Position
• Increase in Fund Balance 

• Increased Revenues

• Underspent Planned Expenditures

SUMMARY
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